Public Document Pack

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE
Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 9.30 am
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

Contact: Koulla Panaretou
Governance and Scrutiny Secretary
Direct: 020 8379 4835
Tel: 020 8379 1000
E-mail: Koulla.panaretou@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE
Thursday, 10th June, 2021 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA
Membership:
Councillors: Tim Leaver,
Terence Neville OBE JP

Claire Stewart,

Doug Taylor,

Edward Smith

and

AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the
agenda.

3.

MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)
To receive and agree the minutes from the last meeting held on 25 th March
2021.

4.

PENSION BOARD FEEDBACK
To receive feedback from the last Pension Board from the Chair and Vice
Chair.

1

5.

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF ADMISSION POLICY (Pages 5 - 24)
To review and approve the Admissions Policy presented by Julie Barker.

6.

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT DATED 31ST
MARCH 2021 (Pages 25 - 190)
To receive the quarterly Investment Performance report dated 31 st March
2021.

7.

ECONOMIC AND MARKET OUTLOOK
To receive a presentation from Daniel Carpenter of Aon in respect of
Economic and Market Outlook.

8.

KEY DEVELOPMENTS ON INVESTMENTS & ASSET MANAGERS
UPDATE
To receive a presentation from Joseph Peach of Aon on the key
developments on investments and an asset managers update.

9.

LGPS UPDATE (Pages 191 - 200)
To receive an update by Bola Tobun on several general developments
affecting the Local Government Pensions Scheme to meet the Councils
duties in respect of the efficient management of the pension fund.

10.

REVIEW OF WORK PLAN FOR 2021-2022 (Pages 201 - 210)
To receive the work plan covering the municipal year 2021-2022.

11.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

12.

BREAK (10 MINS)
PART 2 AGENDA

13.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES FOR THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANT
(Pages 211 - 244)
To receive the Strategic Objectives for the investment consultant from AON.

14.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 245 - 272)
To receive a presentation from AON on the updated Investment Strategy
review.

15.

INVESTMENTS CONSIDERATIONS & LCIV INVESTMENT OFFERINGS
UPDATE

2

To receive investment considerations and an update on the LCIV Investment
offerings.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1
Public Document
Pack

Agenda Item 3

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.3.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021
COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Doug Taylor, Edward Smith and
Terence Neville OBE JP

ABSENT

Ergun Eren

OFFICERS:

Bola Tobun (Finance Manager – Pensions & Treasury), Clare
Bryant (Secretary)

Also Attending:

Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Daniel Carpenter
(Aon), and Joe Peach (Aon)
Pauline Kettless (Chair of the Local Pension Board)
Councillors Ahmet Oykener (Local Pension Board Member)

1
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Councillor Tim Leaver (Chair) welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and
Members and Officers were introduced.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ergun Eren.
2
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
3
MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting on 28 January 2021 were agreed.
4
LOCAL PENSION BOARD FEEDBACK
Pauline Kettless, Chair of the Local Pension Board, provided an update on the
Boards work and informed the Committee that the Board is working well.
Pauline raised concerns over members attendance at the Board.
5
LGPS UPDATE
The Committee received a report from the Finance Manager – Pensions &
Treasury. The following points were noted:

-1-

Page 2
PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.3.2021






The Exit Payment regulations have been disapplied. Further advice is
expected on how members already affected by the regulations will be
dealt with and a new scheme;
The Good Governance Project has now been completed and
regulations are expected soon. Enfield Council is currently looking at its
Pension Fund, and inviting scheme members to be non-voting
members of the Committee; and
All pension funds in England and Wales will be compared on their
performance. Once Enfield receives its report it will be shared with the
Group.

ACTIONS: Bola to report back to the Committee on how those affected
by the Exit Payment regulations will be dealt with, including the number
of former officers affected.
6
ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was discussed whether hold an AGM for the Board would be useful. The
Chair of the Local Pension Board agreed it would be.
7
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Committee AGREED that in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for
the item moved to part two of the agenda on the grounds that it involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including
the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order
2006).
8
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES FOR THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANT
The Committee received a report from Finance Manager – Pensions &
Treasury who explained the report in detail.
The Committee agreed to defer this item to the Committee’s next meeting in
order for the current reviews to be completed.
9
QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - 31 DECEMBER
2020
The Committee received a report from Finance Manager – Pensions &
Treasury.

-2-

Page 3
PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.3.2021

Following discussions the Committee noted the report, and that the Council
the good position the Council is currently in.
10
ECONOMIC AND MARKET OUTLOOK; AND KEY DEVELOPMENTS ON
INVESTMENTS & ASSET MANAGERS UPDATE
The items “Economic and Market Outlook” and “Key Development on
Investments & Asset Managers Update were taken together.
Joe Peach from AON presented on the above. This included information on
markets, budgets and updates on funds recent evaluations. AONs optimism
for economic recovery following the Coronavirus pandemic is in line with other
market participants. Joe provided details on asset managers currently under
review.
The Strategy review will look at diversification.
11
LONDON CIV QUARTERLY AND INVESTMENTS OFFERINGS UPDATE
The Committee received a report from Finance Manager – Pensions &
Treasury. The Committee noted the report and that Enfield Council is currently
in the middle of the Investment Strategy Review.
It was discussed that London CIV had improved their reporting.
The Committee agreed to bring this item back to its next meeting for the
Finance Manager – Pensions & Treasury to provide an update on Enfield
Council working with the London CIV.
12
PRESENTATION ON INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE
Daniel Carpenter, AON, presented on the Investment Strategy Review. The
Review focus on liquidity, complexity, ESG and diversification.
The Committee agreed to hold a meeting in April 2021 to make a decision
regarding the Strategy Review.
ACTION: Clare Bryant and Bola Tobun to organise a date for the
meeting.
13
REVIEW OF ENFIELD PF RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY
The Committee received a report from Finance Manager – Pensions &
Treasury. The Committee noted that there is a net zero goal for pensions by
2025. Concerns were raised over whether this was doable.
The report was noted and the commitment to the target was agreed.

-3-

Page 4
PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 25.3.2021

ACTION: Bola Tobun, Matt Bowmer and AON to work on creating a plan
to ensure the target is met.
14
PROCUREMENT UPDATE
The Committee agreed to bring this item to its next meeting in order for in

[...]
1

Cabinet Member:

Cllr Maguire

Executive Director:

Fay Hammond

Key Decision:

[

]

This report informs Members of the performance of the Pension Fund and its
investment managers for the fourth quarter of 2020/21.
Over the quarter to 31
March 2021 the Fund
posted a positive
return of c.2.29%

Over the three-month period to 31 March 2021 all Equity
markets delivered positive returns in both local currency
and sterling terms. The Fund outperformed its benchmark
by 1.65%. Fund value was £1.395bn, a £31m increase
from the December quarter end.

For the quarter
fourteen mandates
matched/achieved
benchmark return

For this quarter, fourteen out of twenty mandates
delivered returns, matching or achieving returns above
the set benchmark. The six mandates lagging the set
benchmark for the quarter were LCIV JPMorgan EM,
LCIV BG Alpha, MFS Global Equity, M&G Inflation, Antin
and LGIM.

The Fund’s
investments
underperformed its
benchmark over the
12-month period

Over the twelve-month period to 31 March 2021, the Fund
outperformed its benchmark by 4.55%. For the year to 31
March 2021, sixteen out of twenty mandates delivered
returns, matching or achieving returns above the set
benchmark. The following portfolios generated significant
amount of unrealised losses: MFS Global Equity -2.28%,
LCIV Longview -2.99%, Adam Street -2.62% and York
Capital -20.53%

Longer-term
performance, the Fund Looking at the longer-term performance, the three-year
return for the Fund was 1.23% per annum above its
outperformed its
benchmark return and for over five years, the Fund posted
benchmark return
a strong return of 8.63% outperforming the benchmark
return of 7.90% by 0.72% per annum.
Fund is broadly in line
with benchmark
The distribution of the Fund’s assets amongst the
weightings
different asset classes is broadly in line with the strategic
benchmark weight, albeit there is a need to rebalance the
assets and equities is mildly overweight. The overweight
position in equities has helped the fund’s performance in
recent months.

Page 26

Purpose of Report
1.

The Pension Fund Regulations require that the Council establishes
arrangements for monitoring the investments of the Fund. It considers the
activities of the investment managers and ensures that proper advice is
obtained on investment issues.

2.

Officers and fund advisers meet regularly with investment managers to
discuss their strategy and performance and if considered necessary may
recommend that investment managers are invited to explain further to the
Pension Policy & Investment Committee.
Proposal(s)

3.

Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to note the
contents of this report.
Reason for Proposal(s)

4.

The report informs the Pension Policy and investment Committee of the
performance of pension fund managers and the overall performance of the
Enfield Pension Fund.

5.

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan

6.

Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods.

7.

Build our Economy to create a thriving place.

8.

Sustain Strong and healthy Communities.
Background
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

9.

The overall value of the Fund at 31 March 2021 stood at £1,395m, an
increase of £31m from its value of £1,364m as at 31 December 2020. Markets
have bounced back sharply as initial outbreaks across major developed
economies slowed and unprecedented fiscal and monetary stimulus
measures boosted markets.

10.

The fund outperformed the benchmark this reporting quarter by posting a
return of 2.29% against benchmark return of 0.64%. The twelve-month period
sees the fund ahead its benchmark by 4.55%.

11.

Looking at the longer-term performance, the three years return for the Fund
was 7.96%, which was 1.23% per annum ahead its benchmark return. For
over five years period, the Fund posted a return of 8.63% slightly
outperforming the benchmark return of 7.90% by 0.72% per annum, as shown
on the graph below.

Page 2 of 9

Page 27

Pension Fund Performance
25.00
20.00
15.00
10.00
5.00
0.00

[...]
M, LCIV BG Alpha and MFS
Global Equity lagging the their respective benchmark for the quarter.
Page 3 of 9

Page 28

18.

Fourteen out of twenty mandates delivered returns, matching or achieving
returns above the set benchmark. The six mandates lagging the set
benchmark for the quarter were LCIV JPMorgan EM, LCIV BG Alpha, MFS
Global Equity, M&G Inflation, Antin and LGIM.

19.

For the 12 months to March 2021, sixteen out of twenty mandates
outperformed their respective benchmarks or targets. The mandates that
delivered
negative
returns
or
underperformed
their
respective
benchmark/target were MFS Global Equity -2.28%, LCIV Longview -2.99%,
Adam Street -2.62% and York Capital -20.53%
INTERNAL CASH MANAGEMENT

20.

Cash is held by the managers at their discretion in accordance with limits set
in their investment guidelines, and internally by Enfield Council to meet
working cashflow requirements, although transfers can be made to Fund
managers to top up or rebalance the Fund.

21.

The Pension Fund cash balance is invested in accordance with the Council’s
Treasury Management strategy agreed by Full Council in February 2020,
which is delegated to the Executive Director of Resources to manage on a
day to day basis within the agreed parameters.

22.

The cash balance as at 31 March 2021, was £95.068m in short term deposits
and money market funds. £31.296m with Goldman Sachs and £65.407m with
Northern Trust.
CURRENCY ANALYSIS

23.

The appreciation of sterling versus the US dollar over the quarter decreased
the value of dollar denominated holdings. The Fund has exposure to the euro,
US dollar, yen and other currencies within its portfolio.

24.

At this reporting quarter, the Fund has 5.7% of total assets exposure to the
euro, 36.4% to US dollar, 2.1% to yen and 5.9% to other currencies within it.
The active equity managers have exposures to various currencies as they are
all global mandates, and AON, the Fund Investment Consultant have
approximated the currency exposures 
[...]
t Inflation
protection illiquid and 5.4% underweight position in Hedge Funds. with 1%
underweight position in Infrastructure and with 1.6% overweight position with
Private Equities. There is a need for assets rebalancing to their strategic
weights, the consideration for this is included in the ongoing investment
strategy review for the Fund.

30.

The Fund triennial valuation result was very favourable with an outcome of
103% funding level. This means as at 31st March 2019 valuation, the Fund is
in surplus. The outcome of Enfield Pension Fund of 103% funding level has
put the Fund in a favourable position and it is worth noting that the strong
2016-2019 asset performance was due to high exposures to (strongly
performing) overseas equities.

31.

The Fund Investment Consultant is currently reviewing the strategic asset
allocation of the Fund, incorporating the Fund’s latest investment beliefs.

32.

15.8% of the equity portfolio is being managed passively by BlackRock. The
remainder is being managed on an active basis, with the largest share of
Page 5 of 9

Page 30

10.1% with MFS, followed by 8.3% with LCIV Baillie Gifford, 6.6% with LCIV
Longview and 2.6% in LCIV Emerging Markets.
33.

As at 31 March 2021, the MSCI All Country World Index had a 13% exposure
to Emerging Markets and in aggregate, the Fund's equity portfolio has
£99.7m, an improvement in value by £15.2m compared to 31 December 2020
valuation of £84.5m. At this quarter end c.7.1% of the Fund’s total assets are
invested in Emerging Markets which equates to 16.5% of the Fund’s equity
portfolio.

34.

Asset allocation is determined by several factors including: i) The risk profile - there is a trade off between the returns that can be
obtained on investments and the level of risk. Equities have higher
potential returns, but this is achieved with higher volatility. However, the
Fund remains open to new members and able to tolerate the volatility,
allowing it to target higher returns, which in turn reduces the deficit
quicker and should eventually lead to lower contribution rates by
employers.
ii) The age profile of the Fund - the younger the members of the Fund, the
longer the period before pensions become payable and investments
must be realised for this purpose. This enables the Fund to invest in
more volatile asset classes because it has the capacity to ride out
adverse movements in the investment cycle.
iii) The deficit recovery term / the surplus amortisation period - Most LGPS
funds are fully Funded or almost 100% funded because of great
investment returns but being tampered mildly by increasing life
expectancy. The actuary determines the period over which the deficit is
to be recovered and considers the need to stabilise the employer’s
contribution rate. For 2019 valuation, the actuary used 16 years as the
target of reducing the funding ratio, to illustrate the surplus amortisation.

35.

Individual managers have discretion within defined limits to vary the asset
distribution. The overweight position in equities has helped the fund’s
performance in recent months.
Safeguarding Implications

36.

The report provides clear evidence of sound financial management, efficient
use of resources, promotion of income generation and adherence to Best
Value and good performance management.
Public Health Implications

37.

The Enfield Pension Fund indirectly contributes to the delivery of Public
Health priorities in the borough.
Equalities Impact of the Proposal

38.

The Council is committed to Fairness for All to apply throughout all work and
decisions made. The Council serves the whole borough fairly, tackling
Page 6 of 9

Page 31

inequality through the provision of excellent services for all, targeted to meet
the needs of each area. The Council will listen to and understand the needs of
all its communities.
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations
39.

There are no environmental and climate change considerations arising from
this report.
Risks that may arise if 
[...]
1.

None
Other Implications

52.

None
Options Considered

53.

There are no alternative options.
Conclusions

54.

The Fund assets increased by £31m over the quarter to 31 March 2021 the
Fund posted a return of 2.3%. All Equity markets delivered positive returns in
both local currency and sterling terms. The Fund outperformed its benchmark
by 1.65%.
Page 8 of 9

Page 33

55.

Fourteen out of twenty mandates delivered returns, matching or achieving
returns above the set benchmark. The six mandates lagging the set
benchmark for the quarter were CFM Stratus by -2.85%, M & G by -0.44%,
York Capital by -4.73%, Adam Street by -3.06% and Brockton Capital -7.31%.

56.

For the 12 months to March 2021, sixteen out of twenty mandates
outperformed their respective benchmarks or targets. The mandates that
delivered
negative
returns
or
underperformed
their
respective
benchmark/target were MFS Global Equity -2.28%, LCIV Longview -2.99%,
Adam Street -2.62% and York Capital -20.53%

57.

Looking at the longer-term performance, the three year return for the Fund
was 1.23% per annum above its benchmark return. For over five years, the
Fund posted a strong return of 8.63% outperforming the benchmark return of
7.90% by 0.72% per annum.

58.

15.8% of the equity portfolio is being managed passively by BlackRock. The
remainder is being managed on an active basis, with the largest share of
10.1% with MFS, followed by 8.3% with LCIV Baillie Gifford, 6.6% with LCIV
Longview and 2.6% in LCIV Emerging Markets.

59.

As at 31 March 2021, the MSCI All Country World Index had a 13% exposure
to Emerging Markets and in aggregate, the Fund's equity portfolio has
£99.7m, an improvement in value by £15.2m compared to 31 December 2020
valuation of £84.5m. At this quarter end c.7.1% of the Fund’s total assets are
invested in Emerging Markets which equates to 16.5% of the Fund’s equity
portfolio.

60.

The distribution of the Fund’s assets amongst the different asset classes is
broadly in line with the strategic benchmark weight, albeit there is a need to
rebalance the assets and equities is mildly overweight. The overweight
position in equities has helped the fund’s performance in recent months.

Report Author:

Bola Tobun
Finance Manager – Pensions & Treasury
Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk
Tel no. 020 8132 1588

Date of report

16th May 2021

Appendices – To be attached electronically but not in the main printing pack.
Appendix 1 – AON Quarterly Report (Confidential)
Appendix 2 – AON Market Update and Investment Outlook (Confidential)
Appendix 3 - London CIV Sub-Funds Quarterly Report
Background Papers
None

Page 9 of 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 35

Quarterly Investment
Report Q1 2021
Prepared for

London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund

Prepared by

Aon

Date

May 2021

Copyright © 2021 Aon Solutions UK Limited. All rights reserved.
aon.com
Aon Solutions UK Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.
Registered in England & Wales No. 4396810
Registered office:
The Aon Centre | The Leadenhall Building | 122 Leadenhall Street | London | EC3V 4AN
This report and any enclosures or attachments are prepared on the understanding that it is solely for the
benefit of the addressee(s). Unless we provide express prior written consent no part of this report should be
reproduced, distributed or communicated to anyone else and, in providing this report, we do not accept or
assume any responsibility for any other purpose or to anyone other than the addressee(s) of this report.

Page 36

Table of Contents
Executive Summary – Q1 2021

2

Performance

2

Manager Allocations

3

Summary of Key Developments

4

Quarterly Investment Outlook Summary

5

Portfolio overview

6

Ratings

9

BlackRock – World Low Carbon Equity

11

MFS – Global Unconstrained Equity

12

London CIV – Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Growth Fund

13

London CIV – Longview Global Equity Focus Fund

14

London CIV – JP Morgan Emerging Market Equity Fund

16

Adams Stre

Minutes of the meeting


 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2021 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Doug Taylor, Edward Smith and 

Terence Neville OBE JP 
 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance), Bola Tobun 

(Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury) and Julie Barker 
(Head of Exchequer Services) Koulla Panaretou (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Daniel Carpenter 

(Aon), and Joe Peach (Aon) 
Neil Sellstrom (PIRC) (Item 5 only) 
Councillors Ahmet Oykener and Sinan Boztas (Local Pension 
Board Members) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
The Chair, Cllr Tim Leaver, welcomed everyone to the meeting and all 
attendees introduced themselves. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Carolan Dobson (Independent 
Advisor). 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 
  
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 25th March 2021 were agreed. 
 
4   
PENSION BOARD FEEDBACK 
  
Bola Tobun advised that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Local Pension Board 
were unable to attend the meeting but provided an update on the work carried 
out to date.  The Board were working well and following up on the responsible 
investment strategy review and the de-carbonising of the fund.  
 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 2 - 

They will meet again before the end of September with a view to arranging the 
AGM by the end of the year.   
 
Pauline Kettless is the Chair and Cllr Ahmet Oykener is the Vice Chair. It was 
pleasing to hear that Cllr Chris Dey attended the meeting and will hopefully be 
a regular member in order provide consistency. 
 
5   
REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF ADMISSION POLICY 
  
The Committee received a report from Julie Barker, Head of Exchequer 
Services on the Enfield Pension Fund Admissions Policy, highlighting 
revisions to the current policies with a view to seeking approval for the 
changes.  The following comments were received: 
 
1.  Concern was raised that contractors (e.g. school catering contractors etc) 
may leave the pension funds.  It was noted that the Pensions team are having 
discussions with the schools and academies to make them aware that the 
contracts are for three years.  
 
2.  Julie explained that the policies provide flexibility and allows contractors to 
pay 2% increases in their contributions.  The agreement will cover large and 
small contracts and give staff some flexibility to protect those involved. 
 
3. It was confirmed that all the organisations who join the scheme are 
scheduled and admitted bodies. The number of people in each body was 
requested and the timings for smooth transitions from one to another. Julie to 
submit updated information on these annually to include joiner and leavers 
figures.   ACTION: Julie Barker 
 
Following these discussions, the Committee noted and formally approved the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
6   
QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT DATED 31ST 
MARCH 2021 
  
The Committee received the Quarterly Investment Performance Report 
covering investment information over a three-month period to 31st March 2021 
from Bola Tobun - Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury). 
 
In summary the Fund assets increased by £31m over the quarter to 31 March 
2021 the Fund posted a return of 2.3%. All Equity markets delivered positive 
returns in both local currency and sterling terms. The Fund outperformed its 
benchmark by 1.65%. 
Fourteen out of twenty mandates delivered returns, matching or achieving 
returns above the set benchmark.  The six mandates lagging behind the set 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 3 - 

benchmark for the quarter were CFM Stratus, M & G, York Capital, Adam 
Street and Brockton Capital. 
For the 12 months to March 2021, sixteen out of twenty mandates 
outperformed their respective benchmarks or targets.  The mandates that 
delivered negative returns or underperformed their respective 
benchmark/target were MFS Global Equity, LCIV Longview, Adam Street and 
York Capital. 
The three-year return for the Fund was 1.23% per annum above its 
benchmark return and for over five years, the Fund posted a strong return of 
8.63% outperforming the benchmark return of 7.90% by 0.72% per annum. 
As at 31 March 2021, the MSCI All Country World Index had a 13% exposure 
to Emerging Markets. the Fund's equity portfolio has £99.7m, an improvement 
in value by £15.2m from 31 December 2020 valuation of £84.5m.  
At this quarter end c.7.1% of the Fund’s total assets are invested in Emerging 
Markets which equates to 16.5% of the Fund’s equity portfolio.  
The distribution of the Fund’s assets amongst the different asset classes is 
broadly in line with the strategic benchmark weight, albeit there is a need to 
rebalance the assets and equities is mildly overweight. The overweight 
position in equities has helped the fund’s performance in recent months. 
 
 
The following comments were received: 
 
1.  Cllr Neville asked in respect of the cash fund, what is being earned on this 
short-term profit. 
 
2.  In response, Bola confirmed that the interest rates at present is ultra low, 
albeit Enfield is doing better than other Boroughs that left deposits with DMO 
UK Debt Management Office and end receiving negative interest on their 
deposits. 
 
3. Matt Bowmer added we were able to make use of the additional Money 
Market Funds (MMF) facility as we increased our monetary limit from £15m 
and £20m to £25m and the overall counterparty limitation through our treasury 
management reporting system for the full council approval in November 2020. 
 
4. The Chair confirmed that the overall strategy was good and a decision on 
the cash reserve should be prioritised in the coming months. 
 
The report was noted and agreed.  
  
 
7   
ECONOMIC AND MARKET OUTLOOK 
  
A verbal presentation was received from Daniel Carpenter of AON in respect 
of Economic and Market Outlook. 
 
The following information as received: 
 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 4 - 

1.  In the first quarter, the UK markets have done relatively well, including the 
energy and financial sector. 
 
2. Markets such as Equities, Government Bond Yields, VIX, UK Gilt Yield, 
Investment Grade Credit Spreads, Crude Oil Spot Price, Real Yields and 
Sterling Exchange Rates are recovering and expected to increase as we go 
forward. 
 
3.  Equity markets have increased due to private infrastructure and hedge 
fund successes.  
 
4.  Inflation has risen from 4% this time last year and currently 5%.  Causes 
for this rise in inflation since last year may be driven by supply chain issues 
struggling to get back to normal. A short-term effect of spike in inflation has 
been seen. 
 
5.  Cllr Smith suggested that the change in corporation tax will be likely to 
assist with inflation, but it was confirmed that there is no timescale for this to 
progress at present.  
 
6.  Cllr Taylor commented on the effect of inflation on consumer spending. Will 
this be sustained, or concern raised regarding individual employment issues 
and a continuation in serial saving, looking to provide more confidence in 
residential purchases over the next 3 or 4 years. 
 
7.  In response, Daniel Carpenter confirmed that rising production costs could 
allow inflation to increase in the long term and will circulate interesting papers 
around this separately.  ACTION: Daniel Carpenter 
 
8.  The Chair advised that healthy returns on pension fund allocations was 
unexpected last year.  The real impact on Brexit on shortfall of imports is not 
currently clear. A second recession cannot be ruled out and it is our 
responsibility to monitor the pension fund.  A review is required from AON 
every three months with a view to an update every 6 months. ACTION: AON 
 
8   
KEY DEVELOPMENTS ON INVESTMENTS & ASSET MANAGERS 
UPDATE 
  
The Committee received a presentation from Joseph Peach of AON on the 
key developments on investments and an asset manager’s update. 
 
In response the following comments were received: 
 
1.  The Chair requested a monthly meeting to raise any issues with the fund 
managers.  ACTION: Bola to prepare 4 standard slides for ease of 
reference 
 
2.  Cllr Smith asked for some insight from AON on performance and 
management and their advice on how these vary. In response, Matt Bowmer 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 5 - 

agreed that a structured programme is to be devised for the year showing 
month by month progress to help members to come up with questions they 
wish to ask with feedback from AON.  ACTION: Bola to liaise with AON to 
devise programme.  
 
 
9   
LGPS UPDATE 
  
The Committee received a report from the Finance Manager - Pensions & 
Treasury. The following points were noted: 
 
1.  The Chair requested that the report was restructured in future, 
summarising details so the content is shorter. Other committee members 
agreed that strategies need to be streamlined to aid decision making. The 
Chair asked for a shortened precise version of this report to be circulated.  
ACTION: Bola  
 
 
10   
REVIEW OF WORK PLAN FOR 2021-2022 
  
The Committee received the work plan covering the Municipal Year 2021-
2022.   
 
The following comments were received: 
 
1.  The work programme is to be amended to incorporate the changes agreed 
and additional reports to be circulated to Committee Members and request 
comments. ACTION: Bola 
 
2.  The Chair requested that the AGM to arranged for late October/November. 
ACTION: Bola to arrange 
 
3.  Cllr Taylor requested that two separate meetings be set up for current 
employees (ongoing contributors) and retired members and they both have 
different issues.  Bola advised that the meeting can be one, have a general 
meeting first then two different workshops afterwards where attendees can 
then choose a relevant workshop focussing on their scheme members’ 
category. 
 
In Summary, the work programme for Municipal Year 29021-2022 was noted. 
 
11   
BREAK (10 MINS) 
  
The Committee had a five minute comfort break. 
 
12   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 6 - 

  
The following comments were received: 
 
1.  The Chair requested a paper from AON to be circulated together with a 
position statement in respect of carbon and divest by the end of June for 
agreement by the Committee by email.  ACTION: Bola 
 
2.  AON to complete analysis on a quarterly basis to respond to press 
releases and concerns as Divest have misstated our exposure on fossil fuels. 
AON have produced a methodology from information from the fund managers 
although Enfield Council are the guardians of the Pension Fund. 
 
3. Cllr Taylor asked which assets are classed as overstated and which ones 
were more accurate. In response Daniel from AON advised that the details 
are in the papers and can be highlighted in future for ease of reference and 
going forward structure each quarter providing information in order to take 
positive steps. 
 
4.  Cllr Stewart asked what AON have achieved with other Borough Councils. 
In response Jo and Daniel from AON advised that there are many ways of 
approaching this, working with other schemes and directing to information 
available on-line which is readily available. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair requested a summary to be circulated to track what 
the members of the Committee have asked and this is to be shared to monitor 
progress and help to meet objectives set.  
 
 
13   
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES FOR THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANT 
  
The Committee received a verbal update from Bola Tobun - Finance Manager 
of Pensions & Treasury, Joe Peach and Daniel Carpenter of AON on the 
Investments Considerations and LCIV Investment Offerings update. 
After discussions were held, it was agreed that a review takes place and 
details be brought back to this Committee in September, after meeting with 
LCIV. ACTION: Bola 
  
 
14   
INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE 
  
The Committee received a restricted report on the Investment Strategy 
Review from the Finance Manager of Pensions & Treasury, Joe Peach and 
Daniel Carpenter of AON. 
 
After discussions, it was agreed that Option 2 of the report be adopted and 
monitored quarterly. ACTION: Bola to implement. 
 
15   



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 10.6.2021 

 

- 7 - 

INVESTMENTS CONSIDERATIONS & LCIV INVESTMENT OFFERINGS 
UPDATE 
  
The Committee received a presentation on the Strategic Objectives for the 
Investment Consultant. 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item until the next meeting on the 29th 
July and in the meantime for the relevant information to be circulated to the 
Committee members prior to the meeting. ACTION: Bola  
 
 


